

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

John Witzke,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Court No. 20060113
)	Burleigh Co. No. 05-C-02433
The City of Bismarck, a North Dakota)	
Municipal Corporation,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellee.)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER TO DISMISS
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, COUNTY OF BURLEIGH,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, HONORABLE ROBERT O. WEFALD

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Randall J. Bakke #03898
David R. Phillips #06116
SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG & SCHWEIGERT
116 North 2nd Street
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings	2
B. Disposition Below.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. The District Court did not err in granting Bismarck’s motion to dismiss	19
1. Witzke’s claims are barred by collateral estoppel	20
2. Bismarck is immune from liability for Witzke’s claims.....	33
3. An alleged violation of the North Dakota Rules of Professional Conduct does not constitute the basis of a claim for relief	37
C. The Court should award Bismarck double costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees for Bismarck’s defense of this appeal because Witzke’s appeal is frivolous	42
V. CONCLUSION.....	45
Certificate of Compliance	46
Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Imbler v. Pachtman</u> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	35, 36
<u>Turpen v. Booth</u> , 56 Cal. 65 (Cal. 1880).....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Seijo</u> , 537 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Bellon v. Bellon</u> , 237 N.W.2d 163 (N.D. 1976)	43
<u>City of Bismarck v. Witzke</u> , 2005 ND 170, 709 N.W.2d 21	6, 12, 20, 26, 29
<u>Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc.</u> , 553 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1996).....	18
<u>Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc.</u> , 488 N.W.2d 380 (N.D. 1992)	22, 24
<u>Hopfauf v. Hieb</u> , 2006 ND 72, 712 N.W.2d 333	17
<u>Kittler v. Kelsch</u> , 216 N.W. 898 (N.D. 1927)	35, 36
<u>Lawrence v. Roberdeau</u> , 2003 ND 124, 665 N.W.2d 719	35
<u>Loran v. Isler</u> , 373 N.W.2d 870 (N.D. 1985).....	35
<u>Martinson Bros. v. Hjellum</u> , 359 N.W.2d 865 (N.D. 1985).....	37
<u>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Clark</u> , 1998 ND 153, 583 N.W.2d 377	22, 23
<u>Olson v. Fraase</u> , 421 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1988).....	37
<u>Reed v. University of N.D.</u> , 1999 ND 25, 589 N.W.2d 880	21
<u>Riemers v. Anderson</u> , 2004 ND 109, 680 N.W.2d 280.....	21, 22
<u>Riemers v. O'Halloran</u> , 2004 ND 79, 678 N.W.2d 547	42
<u>Riemers v. Omdahl</u> , 2004 ND 188, 687 N.W.2d 445	38

Riemers v. Peters-Riemers, 2004 ND 153, 684 N.W.2d 61924, 42

State v. Lange, 497 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 1993)24

Statutes and Rules

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-0334

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03(1)35

N.D.R.App.P. 10(a)(1) 10

N.D.R.App.P 32(a).....46

N.D.R.App.P 3842, 43

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....2

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(c)..... 16

N.D.R.Prof.Conduct, 3.3.....41

N.D.R.Prof.Conduct, 3.4.....41

N.D.R.Prof.Conduct, 3.8.....41

N.D.R.Prof.Conduct, 4.141

Other Authorities

47 AmJur.2d. Judgments § 732 (1995)23
